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Capital Markets  
India 

Sector View: Cautious  NIFTY-50: 26,329  

Round-up on rating agencies 
We upgrade CRISIL to REDUCE (from SELL) and ICRA to ADD (from REDUCE), 
following share price weakness in the past 12-15 months. While we remain 
constructive on the growth cycle for credit ratings, the non-ratings vertical lacks 
strong growth visibility (more so for ICRA). At an industry level, we are seeing 
nascent signs of more broad-based volumes, beyond just financial firms, along 
with a pickup in retail participation in the secondary markets, which augur well 
for the ratings cycle. 

CRISIL: Valuations normalize but earnings capture upside; REDUCE (from SELL) 

CRISIL shares have been effectively flat for two years, though multiple have had 30-

35% up/down moves during the period. Current valuations, at close to the long-term 

mean, are much more reasonable. Our ~16% EPS CAGR over FY2025-27E builds in 

(1) 18% credit rating revenue CAGR, resulting in 18-19% ratings EBIT growth; (2) 

~13% revenue CAGR in the S&P captive business with stable margins; and (3) 11% 

revenue CAGR in non-ratings, partly supported by M&A, driving 14% EBIT CAGR.  We 

remain constructive on the ratings business, anticipating improved bond issuance 

activity and a potential pickup in corporate capex.  Our view on the non-ratings 

business is a bit more subjective, given the lower disclosures compared to ratings. 

We upgrade the stock to REDUCE (from SELL), with an unchanged FV (Rs4,500), 

valuing it at ~30X March 2028E earnings. Growth visibility in the international 

business, while better than the previous year, remains uncertain (our estimates 

already factor in growth recovery) and optimism around domestic ratings is already 

reflected (through growth and multiples) in our SoTP-based FV of Rs4,600 (Rs4,500 

earlier). 

ICRA: Time correction opens upside; upgrade to ADD (from REDUCE) 

ICRA shares have underperformed the broader markets, staying nearly flat for 12-

15 months. For ICRA as well, we have a positive outlook on the domestic credit 

ratings business, with a ~15% revenue CAGR over FY2026-28E, supporting ~20% 

EBIT growth in the business. ICRA has been focused on diversifying revenues away 

from ratings. We have some concerns on the non-ratings business: (1) Growth 

struggle in Moody’s captive business (~30% of total revenues; ~35% EBIT margin) 

due to automation efforts and the scale-down of work related to ESG ratings; (2) 

inorganic-heavy nature of diversification efforts, which increases strategy and 

execution risks; and (3) a mixed track record with respect to revenue diversification 

strategy. We upgrade the stock to ADD (from REDUCE), primarily due to lower 

valuations resulting in a moderate upside to our SoTP-based FV of Rs7,000 

(Rs6,900 earlier). At our FV, ICRA is valued at ~30X March 2028E earnings.  

Corporate bond issuances and trading: Current state of the market 

We put together some exhibits covering the current state of the primary and 

secondary bond market. We are seeing some uptick in the number of issuances 

by non-financial firms, although their share in the amount of debt rated is yet to 

show a similar pickup. We are also seeing strong secondary market activity, 

driven by: (1) growth in electronic trading across retail and institutional  

participants through the RFQ platform; (2) growth of online bond trading 

platforms, supported by lowering of face value to Rs10,000 from Rs1 mn; and 

(3) other measures such as information repository, reduced listing fees, capping 

ISINs per issuer to prevent liquidity fragmentation, etc.  

 

Company data and valuation summary 
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→ Beneficiaries of credit cycle but valuations misplaced 

Related Research     
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CRISIL: Share of rating revenues has declined over the years 

  Revenue mix, December fiscal year-end, 2001-21 (%) 
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Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 
 

 CRISIL: Rating contributes only ~20% of revenues 

  Revenue mix, December fiscal year-end, 2022-24 (%) 
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Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 
 

 

ICRA: Ratings is a primary business segment… 

  Revenue mix (old disclosure), March fiscal year-

ends, 2008-20 (%) 
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Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 
 

 …with knowledge services growing its share in recent years 

  Revenue mix (new disclosure), March fiscal year-

ends, 2021-25 (%) 
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Ratings business comparison 

  Ratings business comparison, March fiscal year-ends, 2023-26 

2023 2024 2025 1QFY26 2QFY26

Ratings revenue (Rs mn)

CARE 2,615               2,984               3,601               830                  1,230               

CRISIL 6,893               7,881               9,749               2,507               2,676               

ICRA 2,300               2,576               2,946               742                  841                  

Overall revenues (Rs mn)

CARE 2,790               3,317               4,023               939                  1,364               

CRISIL 28,887            31,623            33,353            8,430               9,112               

ICRA 4,032               4,461               4,980               1,245               1,366               

Ratings (% of revenues)

CARE 94                    90                    90                    88                    90                    

CRISIL 24                    25                    29                    30                    29                    

ICRA 57                    58                    59                    60                    62                    

Ratings: operating profit (Rs mn)

CARE 1,100               1,657               1,958               377                  755                  

CRISIL 2,907               3,463               4,295               1,026               1,202               

ICRA 586                  679                  1,004               230                  294                  

Ratings: operating margin (%)

CARE 42                    56                    54                    45                    61                    

CRISIL 42                    44                    44                    41                    45                    

ICRA 25                    26                    34                    31                    35                    

Notes: For CRISIL, ratings includes S&P captive business (~30% of ratings; 20% margin).  

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 

 

Long-term rating revenue growth 

  Rating revenues for rating agencies, March fiscal year-ends, 2014-25 (Rs mn) 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 10Y CAGR 5Y CAGR

Rating revenues

CRISIL 2,864         3,019         2,885         2,929         3,022         3,245         3,457         3,509         3,863         4,406         5,153         6,061          8.1           11.9         

CARE 2,268         2,543         2,648         2,778         3,300         3,163         2,254         2,165         2,290         2,615         2,984         3,601          3.9           9.8           

ICRA 1,643         1,823         1,972         2,135         2,259         2,344         2,143         1,846         2,020         2,300         2,576         2,946          5.5           6.6           

India Ratings 650            890            890            1,170         1,261         1,427         1,367         1,341         1,505         1,740         1,946         2,149          10.3         9.5           

Infomerics ― ― 2                 10              41              77              204            258            320            492            636            757             NM 30            

Brickworks 370            460            520            605            749            792            662            565            485            241            50               59                (20.5)        (38)           

Acuite 300            330            224            246            300            384            320            330            420            454            425            473             4.1           8.1           

Total 8,095         9,066         9,141         9,873         10,932      11,431      10,408      10,013      10,904      12,249      13,770       16,046        6.5           9.0           

YoY (%)

CRISIL 5                 (4)               2                 3                 7                 7                 1                 10              14              17               18                

CARE 12              4                 5                 19              (4)               (29)             (4)               6                 14              14               21                

ICRA 11              8                 8                 6                 4                 (9)               (14)             9                 14              12               14                

India Ratings 37              ― 31              8                 13              (4)               (2)               12              16              12               10                

Total 12              1                 8                 11              5                 (9)               (4)               9                 12              12               17                

Revenue share

CRISIL 35              33              32              30              28              28              33              35              35              36              37               38                

CARE 28              28              29              28              30              28              22              22              21              21              22               22                

ICRA 20              20              22              22              21              21              21              18              19              19              19               18                

India Ratings 8                 10              10              12              12              12              13              13              14              14              14               13                

Infomerics ― ― 0                 0                 0                 1                 2                 3                 3                 4                 5                 5                  

Brickworks 5                 5                 6                 6                 7                 7                 6                 6                 4                 2                 0                 0                  

Acuite 4                 4                 2                 2                 3                 3                 3                 3                 4                 4                 3                 3                  

Total 100            100            100            100            100            100            100            100            100            100            100            100              

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 
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CRISIL leads industry in bond ratings, whereas CARE leads in bank loan ratings 

  March fiscal year-ends, 2019-25 (%) 
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CRISIL: Rating’s revenues likely to increase at CAGR of ~18% 

  Rating revenue growth, December fiscal year-ends, 2002-26E 
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Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 
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CRISIL: Ratings business operating margins are strong 

  EBIT margin in ratings, December fiscal year-ends, 2008-26E 
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Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 

 

CRISIL: Research business revenue growth supported by M&A but margins have trended down 

  Research segment margins, December fiscal year-ends, 2008-26E 
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Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 
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Profitability focus of global banks leading to measured stance on discretionary spends 

  CIB revenue pool, December fiscal year-ends, 2015-25E 

 

Source: Company 

 

ICRA: Ratings revenue growth likely to grow around mid-teens in the medium term 

  Revenue and yoy growth, March fiscal year-ends, 2004-28E (%) 
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Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 
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ICRA's ratings margins are lower than CRISIL 

  Rating margin and revenue growth, March fiscal year-ends, 2008-28E (%) 
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Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 

 

Non-ratings business revenue growth supported by one large M&A 

  Non-rating revenues and operating margin, March fiscal year-ends, 2021-28E 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E

Revenues (Rs mn)

New segments

Consulting services 92           62           57           164         187         437         1,232      1,355      

Knowledge services 909         1,177      1,501      1,546      1,662      1,795      1,939      2,094      

Market services 145         171         183         180         198         214         236         255         

Non-rating revenues 1,146     1,411     1,741     1,891     2,048     2,447     3,406     3,703     

YoY (%) 4              23           23           9              8              19           39           9              

Operating margin (%)

New segments

Consulting services (54)          (50)          (40)          (21)          (10)          7              8              9              

Knowledge services 39           51           50           47           37           38           36           34           

Market services 11           21           11           6              7              10           10           10            

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 
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Debt private placement - issue amount and breakdown across CRAs 

  March fiscal year-ends, 2015-26 

CRISIL ICRA CARE

India 

Ratings Brickworks SMERA

Not 

rated/know

n

Issue 

amount CRISIL ICRA CARE

India 

Ratings

AAA

2015 2,325           2,015           1,785           710              2,970           78           68           60           24           

2016 1,883           1,437           1,648           734              2,835           66           51           58           26           

2017 3,108           2,356           2,485           1,038           4,111           76           57           60           25           

2018 3,093           2,506           2,267           1,245           4,076           76           61           56           31           

2019 3,675           2,763           2,501           1,868           4,805           76           58           52           39           

2020 4,145           2,895           2,819           2,378           5,200           80           56           54           46           

2021 4,363           3,866           3,111           2,199           5,673           77           68           55           39           

2022 3,166           2,410           2,039           1,291           4,098           77           59           50           31           

2023 4,446           3,755           2,566           1,838           5,811           77           65           44           32           

2024 5,288           3,604           2,847           2,379           6,726           79           54           42           35           

2025 5,527           3,664           3,950           3,121           1                   7,535           73           49           52           41           

9MFY26 3,430           2,770           2,250           1,228           4,465           77           62           50           27           

AA+/AA/AA-

2015 376              534              524              245              76                -               -               1,287           29           41           41           19           

2016 392              477              407              188              63                5                   -               1,192           33           40           34           16           

2017 590              750              724              535              363              9                   -               2,068           29           36           35           26           

2018 647              716              682              516              353              12                -               2,049           32           35           33           25           

2019 335              372              397              208              162              34                -               1,195           28           31           33           17           

2020 414              288              232              208              47                24                -               948              44           30           24           22           

2021 674              392              418              460              96                28                -               1,453           46           27           29           32           

2022 820              500              370              611              38                32                -               1,562           52           32           24           39           

2023 870              494              379              675              13                194              -               1,691           51           29           22           40           

2024 771              543              267              405              -               68                -               1,356           57           40           20           30           

2025 888              694              595              803              -               138              1,994           45           35           30           40           

9MFY26 870              584              516              476              -               172              1,663           52           35           31           29           

Rest

2015 67                132              120              61                228              1                   173              683              10           19           18           9             

2016 35                154              110              56                223              0                   719              1,165           3             13           9             5             

2017 84                206              125              132              339              1                   639              1,180           7             17           11           11           

2018 179              110              140              154              245              1                   439              846              21           13           16           18           

2019 89                152              94                55                185              3                   411              788              11           19           12           7             

2020 85                98                96                34                59                15                505              797              11           12           12           4             

2021 83                129              104              33                229              27                159              544              15           24           19           6             

2022 86                59                71                94                67                44                565              883              10           7             8             11           

2023 80                86                184              123              3                   47                788              1,190           7             7             16           10           

2024 70                90                380              119              0                   44                1,569           2,182           3             4             17           5             

2025 140              78                157              86                1                   34                1,281           1,626           9             5             10           5             

9MFY26 218              81                132              112              9                   41                1,383           1,981           11           4             7             6             

Market share (%)Issuance amount by rating agency (Rs bn)

 

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities 

 

At FV, CRISIL will trade at ~30X March 2028E earnings 

  SoTP valuation for CRISIL, March 2028 

Value (Rs bn) Valuer per share (Rs) Comments

Ratings 180               2,460                    DCF-based; implies~42X Mar-28E earnings

Research, analytics & solutions 118               1,609                    Assign ~23X Mar-28E earnings; pegged to peers

Global analytics center (S&P captive) 11                  157                       Assign ~15X Mar-28E earnings

Cash 25                  344                       

Total 334               4,569                    Implies ~30X Mar-28E EPS  

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 
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At our FV, ICRA will trade at ~30X March 2028E earnings 

  SoTP valuation for ICRA, March 2028 

Value (Rs bn) Valuer per share (Rs) Comments

Ratings 44                   4,581                    DCF-based; implies~35X Mar-28E earnings

Non-ratings 14                   1,417                    Assign 18X Mar-28E earnings

Cash 10                   1,044                    

Total 68                   7,041                    Implies ~30X Mar-28E EPS  

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 

 

Forward multiples of ratings agencies have corrected in the last 12 months 

  12-month forward PE, 2008-25 (X) 
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CRISIL – PE multiples have corrected closer to long-term mean levels 

  12-month forward PE, 2008-25 (X) 
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ICRA – PE multiples have corrected closer to long-term mean levels 

  12-month forward PE, 2008-25 (X) 
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FY2023-25 have been strong years in issuances 

  Amount of debt private placement issuances, 1996-24 
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Monthly bond issuance trends 

  Bond private placements, number and amount of issuances, December 2023-December 2025 
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Source: Prime Database, Kotak Institutional Equities 

 

Monthly CP issuance trends 

  CP placements, number and amount of issuances, December 2023-December 2025 
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Number of debt issuances have been growing 

  Overall number of debt issuances, March fiscal 

year-ends, 2002-26 (# mn) 
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Source: Prime Database, Kotak Institutional Equities 
 

 Debt issuances by non-financial firms have grown more rapidly 

  Number of debt issuances by non-financial issuers, 

March fiscal year-ends, 2002-26 (# mn) 
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Source: Prime Database, Kotak Institutional Equities 
 

 

Higher share of non-financial issuers in recent years 

  Number of debt issuances, March fiscal year-ends, 2002-26 (# mn) 

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026TD

Banking/term lending 33     31     32     38     45     36     27     19     24     21     14     13     7       7       5       6       6       5       5       5       4       4       4       4       4       

Financial services 21     26     36     31     30     47     53     56     48     47     62     59     56     53     50     53     51     66     64     62     58     61     62     57     55     

Housing finance 2       5       3       7       10     10     11     9       8       13     16     14     17     16     16     13     11     8       6       8       6       5       4       5       5       

Housing/real-estate 2       3       1       1       1       2       2       2       3       3       1       3       6       12     16     12     13     10     10     9       13     11     9       11     11     

Power generation & supply 6       5       7       4       2       2       1       2       3       3       2       2       4       3       3       4       6       2       4       4       4       4       2       4       4       

Telecom 1       1       1       1       1       0       ― 0       1       0       0       0       0       0       0       1       0       0       0       0       0       1       0       0       0       

Oil exploration/refining/drilling 3       ― 1       ― 1       ― ― 0       1       1       0       1       0       0       0       0       0       0       1       1       0       0       -   0       0       

Roads & highway 1       1       1       1       0       0       0       0       1       1       0       1       1       1       2       2       1       1       1       1       3       1       1       1       1       

Shipbuilding 0       ― 0       0       0       ― ― 1       0       0       0       0       0       ― 0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       -   -   

Steel 3       1       1       ― 1       0       0       1       2       1       0       1       1       0       0       0       ― 0       0       1       0       0       0       0       0       

Diversified 2       5       1       0       ― ― 1       2       1       2       1       1       1       1       0       1       1       0       0       1       0       0       0       0       0       

Travel & transport 2       1       3       2       2       0       0       ― 2       1       1       1       0       1       1       1       1       1       1       1       2       2       3       2       2       

Hospital/diagnostics 0       1       0       ― ― ― ― ― 0       0       0       0       0       0       0       1       1       0       0       0       0       0       0       1       1       

Engineering 1       1       0       ― 0       0       -   0       0       1       0       0       0       0       0       0       1       0       0       0       0       1       0       1       1       

Hotels & tourism 0       ― 0       0       ― 0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       1       1       1       1       1       

Pharma 1       1       ― ― 1       0       0       0       1       0       0       0       0       0       1       1       1       0       0       0       1       1       1       1       1       

Cement & construction 2       3       1       2       1       0       0       0       0       1       0       0       0       1       0       1       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       

Petrochemicals 0       1       ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― ― 0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       

Textiles 1       1       1       2       1       0       0       0       1       0       0       0       1       1       0       1       1       0       1       0       0       0       1       1       1       

Paper 0       0       1       ― ― ― ― 0       0       1       ― 0       0       ― 0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       

Others 18     15     10     10     6       1       3       5       5       5       2       3       4       5       4       5       6       4       5       6       7       7       10     13     14     

Total 100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  100  

Financials 57     61     70     76     84     93     92     84     80     81     91     86     80     76     71     72     68     79     75     74     68     71     69     66     64     

Others 43     39     30     24     16     7       8       16     20     19     9       14     20     24     29     28     32     21     25     26     32     29     31     34     36      

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities 
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Amount of debt issuances have been growing steadily 

  Overall amount of debt issuances, March fiscal 

year-ends, 2002-26 (Rs bn) 
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Source: Prime Database, Kotak Institutional Equities 
 

 Contribution of non-financial firms has declined 

  Amount of debt issuances by non-financial firms, 

March fiscal year-ends, 2002-26 (Rs bn) 

0

600

1200

1800

2400

3000

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

2
0

2
6

T
D

 

Source: Prime Database, Kotak Institutional Equities 
 

 

Sharp rise in number of trades in the secondary bond market… 

  Number of trades in corporate bond trading 

platforms, March fiscal year-ends, 2015-26 (#) 
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Source: NSE, Kotak Institutional Equities 
 

 …leading to growth in value traded 

  Average daily trading value at corporate bond 

trading platforms, March fiscal year-ends, 2015-26 (Rs bn) 
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Source: NSE, Kotak Institutional Equities 
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2025 has been an inflexion year for trading volumes 

  Number of trades in corporate bond trading 

platforms, 2024-25 (#) 
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Source: NSE, Kotak Institutional Equities 
 

 Retail participation has led to a sharp fall in average trade size 

  Average trade size, 2024-25 (Rs mn) 
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Source: NSE, Kotak Institutional Equities 
 

 

CRISIL: Changes in estimates 

  December year-ends, 2025-27E 

New estimates (Rs mn) Old estimates (Rs mn) Change (%) YoY (%)

2025E 2026E 2027E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2025E 2026E 2027E

Key P&L items

Revenue from operations 35,697          41,046          46,082          35,697        41,190        46,394        -            (0)              (1)              

Ratings 10,641          12,320          14,273          10,641        12,320        14,273        -            -            -            

Research, advisory & solutions 25,056          28,726          31,809          25,056        28,870        32,121        -            (0)              (1)              

Other income 1,156            1,233            1,366            1,012          1,085          1,168          14             14             17             

Total income 36,852          42,279          47,447          36,709        42,275        47,562        0               0               (0)              

Expenses 26,275          29,748          33,118          26,199        29,660        33,024        0               0               0               

Employee expenses 19,154          21,789          24,532          19,154        21,789        24,532        -            -            -            

Other expenses 7,122            7,959            8,586            7,045          7,871          8,492          1               1               1               

EBIT 9,464            11,342          13,010          9,540          11,574        13,417        (1)              (2)              (3)              

PBT 10,577          12,531          14,329          10,510        12,615        14,538        1               (1)              (1)              

Tax 2,750            3,133            3,582            2,680          3,028          3,489          3               3               3               

PAT post minority interest 7,827            9,398            10,747          7,830          9,588          11,049        (0)              (2)              (3)              

EPS (Rs) 107               129               147               107              131              151              

Key ratios (%)

Cost-to-income 71.3              70.4              69.8              71.37          70.16          69.43          (0)              0               1               

EBIT margin 26.5              27.6              28.2              26.7             28.1             28.9             -21 bps -47 bps -69 bps

RoE 29.0              31.3              32.0              29.0             31.9             32.8             -1 bps -59 bps -78 bps  

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 
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ICRA: Changes in estimates 

  ICRA – changes in estimates, March fiscal year-ends, 2026-28E (Rs mn) 

New estimates (Rs mn) Old estimates (Rs mn) Change (%) YoY (%)

2026E 2027E 2028E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2026E 2027E 2028E

Key P&L items

Revenue from operations 5,807         7,252         8,106         5,580        6,287        7,083        4             15          14          

Ratings 3,370         3,856         4,412         3,370        3,856        4,412        -         -         -         

Non-ratings 2,437         3,396         3,693         2,209        2,431        2,671        10          40          38          

Other income 730            682            733            846           926           1,013        (14)         (26)         (28)         

Total income 6,537         7,935         8,838         6,426        7,213        8,096        2             10          9             

Expenses 3,901         4,963         5,481         3,776        4,185        4,635        3             19          18          

Employee expenses 2,966         3,735         4,180         2,904        3,226        3,582        2             16          17          

Other expenses 934            1,229         1,301         872           959           1,054        7             28          23          

EBIT 1,955         2,337         2,673         1,852        2,151        2,495        6             9             7             

PBT 2,636         2,972         3,358         2,650        3,029        3,460        (1)           (2)           (3)           

Tax 672            758            856            663           757           865           1             0             (1)           

PAT post minority interest 1,964         2,214         2,501         1,988        2,271        2,595        (1)           (3)           (4)           

EPS (Rs) 204            229            259            206           235           269           

Key ratios (%)

Cost-to-income 59.7           62.6           62.0           58.8          58.0          57.3          2             8             8             

EBIT margin 33.7           32.2           33.0           33.2          34.2          35.2          47 bps -198 bps -226 bps

RoE 18.0           19.1           20.1           18.2          19.5          20.8          -21 bps -47 bps -68 bps  

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 
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Consolidated income statement for CRISIL Ltd 

  December fiscal year-ends, 2020-27E (Rs mn) 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E

Growth rates (%)

Revenue from operations 14 16 20 13 4 10 15 12

Investment income (36) 17 6 135 2 20 8 15

Total income 14 15 22 12 4 10 15 12

Operating expenses 22 12 19 10 2 8 13 11

Employee expense 22 20 21 13 1 9 14 13

PBT before exceptional items (7) 25 30 17 7 14 18 14

PAT 3 31 21 17 4 14 20 14

EBIT (7) 30 24 24 8 13 20 15

Key ratios

Cost-income (%) 81 78 78 75 74 74 72 72

EBITDA margin (%) 26 27 26 28 28 29 30 30

EBIT margin (%) 20 22 23 25 26 27 28 28

Net profit margin (%) 17 20 20 20 20 21 22 23

Investment yield (%) 2.4 2.5 2.3 4.4 3.9 4.9 4.8 4.5

RoE (%) 29 32 33 33 29 29 31 32

Dividend payout ratio (%) 68                 72                 62                 60                 60                 65                 65                 65                 

P&L

Revenue from operations 19,818         23,007         27,687 31,395 32,598 35,697 41,046 46,082

Ratings 5,650           6,041           6,634 7,724 9,092 10,641 12,320 14,273

Research (old) 12,827         15,437         — — — — — — 

Advisory (old) 1,341           1,529           — — — — — — 

Research, Analytics and Solutions (new) — 17,083         21,053 23,671 23,506 25,056 28,726 31,809

Operating expenses (14,712)       (16,902)       (20,391)       (22,580)       (23,490)       (25,499)       (28,933)       (32,262)       

Employee expense (10,684)       (12,869)       (15,530)       (17,478)       (17,651)       (19,154)       (21,789)       (24,532)       

Professional fees (1,084)          (1,239)          (1,230)          (1,262)          (1,459)          (1,605)          (1,765)          (1,942)          

Associate service fee (1,316)          (1,226)          (1,322)          (1,476)          (1,322)          (1,428)          (1,571)          (1,728)          

Other expenses (1,627)          (1,568)          (2,309)          (2,364)          (3,058)          (3,312)          (3,808)          (4,061)          

EBITDA 5,106           6,105           7,297           8,815           9,108           10,198         12,113         13,820         

Depreciation and amortisation (1,211)          (1,060)          (1,033)          (1,038)          (700)             (734)             (771)             (810)             

EBIT 3,895           5,045           6,263           7,777           8,409           9,464           11,342         13,010         

Other income 832              770              1,225           936              896              1,156           1,233           1,366           

Finance costs (144)             (89)               (64)               (37)               (40)               (42)               (44)               (47)               

Exceptionals — 458              — — — — — — 

Profit before tax 4,583           6,184           7,424           8,677           9,265           10,577         12,531         14,329         

Tax (1,036)          (1,526)          (1,780)          (2,093)          (2,424)          (2,750)          (3,133)          (3,582)          

PAT 3,547           4,658           5,644 6,584 6,841 7,827 9,398 10,747

EPS (Rs) 49                 64                 77 90 94 107 129 147

Number of shares (# mn) 73                 73                 73                 73                 73                 73                 73                 73                  

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 
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Consolidated balance sheet for CRISIL Ltd. 

  December fiscal year-ends, 2020-27E (Rs mn) 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E

Balance sheet

Share capital 73                 73                 73 73 73 73 73 73

Reserves and surplus 13,046         15,711         17,847 21,820 25,575 28,315 31,604 35,365

Shareholder's fund 13,118         15,784         17,920         21,893         25,648         28,388         31,677         35,438         

Lease liabilities 2,241           1,321           835 473 2,500 2,700 2,916 3,149

Employee related payables & provisions 1,927           2,529           3,490 1,415 1,486 1,560 1,638 1,720

Trade payables 1,054           1,337           1,439 1,426 1,854 2,002 2,162 2,335

Provisions 976              952              1,159 1,415 1,588 1,667 1,750 1,838

Other liabilities 2,751           3,116           3,467 6,524 6,342 6,660 6,993 7,342

Total liabilities 8,948           9,255           10,390         11,253         13,770         14,589         15,459         16,384         

Investment 6,463           8,402           8,742           13,343         14,541         16,137         17,973         20,085         

Cash and bank balances 2,787           2,944           3,214 3,699 3,045 728 2,247 3,915

Trade receivables 3,074           3,985           7,588 6,724 5,498 5,773 6,061 6,365

Fixed assets 2,501           1,673           1,340 998 4,427 5,255 4,992 4,743

Goodwill on consolidation 3,759           3,727           3,798 4,208 4,246 6,696 6,696 6,696

Intangible assets 1,366           1,208           1,052 1,141 1,083 1,138 1,194 1,254

Other assets 1,660           2,729           2,459           2,908           6,517           7,168           7,885           8,674           

Net assets 22,067         25,039         28,310         33,145         39,418         42,962         47,122         51,809         

Key metrics/ratios 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,787           2,944           3,214           3,699           3,045           728              2,247           3,915           

Gross borrowings — — — — — — — — 

Net cash and cash equivalents 2,787           2,944           3,214           3,699           3,045           728              2,247           3,915           

Receivable days 60                 68                 109              83                 63                 62                 58                 53                 

RoE (%) 29                 32                 33                 33                 29                 29                 31                 32                 

RoIC (%) 33                 38                 47                 50                 47                 50                 56                 59                  

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 

 

Consolidated cash flow statement 

  December fiscal year-ends, 2020-27E (Rs mn) 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E

Cash flow statement

PBT 4,583           6,184           7,424           8,677           9,265           10,577         12,531         14,329         

Depreciation and amortisation expense 1,211           1,060           1,033           1,038           700              734              771              810              

Other income, net (109)             (708)             (566)             (900)             (856)             (1,113)          (1,189)          (1,319)          

Working capital changes

(Increase)/ Decrease in trade receivables (474)             (960)             (2,165)          865              1,226           (275)             (289)             (303)             

(Increase)/ Decrease in other assets 342              (1,057)          (368)             (458)             (3,545)          (657)             (722)             (794)             

Increase/ (Decrease) in trade payables 153              421              112              (14)               428              148              160              173              

Increase/ (Decrease) in other liabilities 548              1,060           1,297           1,237           62                 471              494              519              

Cash taxes paid (1,250)          (1,970)          (2,205)          (2,442)          (3,134)          (2,750)          (3,133)          (3,582)          

Cash flow from operations 5,005           4,031           4,564           7,804           7,651           7,136           8,624           9,832           

(Purchase)/sale of fixed assets (340)             270              (389)             (591)             (1,710)          (3,867)          (349)             (387)             

(Purchase)/sale of investments (2,888)          (1,153)          (228)             (2,676)          (2,143)          (441)             (603)             (746)             

Interest income 62                 74                 40                 144              109              1,156           1,233           1,366           

Cash flow from investing (3,167)          (809)             (577)             (3,124)          (3,745)          (3,153)          281              233              

Dividends paid (2,320)          (2,765)          (3,431)          (3,582)          (4,241)          (5,088)          (6,109)          (6,985)          

Cash flow from financing (2,651)          (2,910)          (3,683)          (4,077)          (4,418)          (5,130)          (6,153)          (7,032)          

Free cash flow 3,976           3,221           3,545           6,587           5,719           3,226           8,231           9,399           

Increase in cash and cash equivalents (875)             238              264              460              (620)             (2,302)          1,519           1,668           

Cash the beginning of the period 3,391           2,749           2,899           3,193           3,662           3,030           728              2,247           

Cash at the end of the period 2,749           2,899           3,193           3,662           3,030           728              2,247           3,915            

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 
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We bake in 12-13% growth in revenues for FY2026-28E 

  Consolidated income statement for ICRA, March fiscal year-ends, 2021-28E (Rs mn) 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E

Growth rates (%)

Revenue from operations (6) 14 18 11 12 17 25 12

Investment income 0 (6) 18 48 3 (6) (7) 8

Total income (7) 12 18 15 10 14 21 11

Operating expenses (2) (0) 17 18 6 14 27 10

Employee expense 6 4 16 16 9 14 26 12

PBT before exceptional items (15) 36 19 10 17 13 13 13

PAT (15) 37 20 11 12 15 13 13

EBIT (17) 58 18 2 19 21 20 14

Key ratios

Cost-income (%) 77 68 67 72 69 67 68 68

EBITDA margin (%) 27 35 35 33 36 37 37 37

EBIT margin (%) 24 33 33 30 32 34 32 33

Net profit margin (%) 24 30 30 29 30 30 28 28

Investment yield (%) 5.9 5.3 5.6 7.3 7.1 7.0 7.0 7.0

ROE (%) 11 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Dividend payout ratio (%) 32                24                92                63                34                65                65                65                

P&L

Revenue from operations 3,011          3,428 4,032 4,461 4,980 5,807 7,252 8,106

Ratings 1,878          2,025          2,300          2,576          2,946          3,370          3,856          4,412          

Consulting services 92                62                57                164              187              437              1,232          1,355          

Knowledge services 909              1,177          1,501          1,546          1,662          1,795          1,939          2,094          

Market services 145              171              183              180              198              214              236              255              

Operating expenses (2,199)         (2,222)         (2,603)         (2,974)         (3,203)         (3,639)         (4,596)         (5,145)         

Employee expense (1,717)         (1,792)         (2,076)         (2,404)         (2,611)         (2,966)         (3,735)         (4,180)         

Professional fees (135)            (103)            (100)            (181)            (164)            (184)            (208)            (235)            

Other expenses (347)            (327)            (428)            (389)            (427)            (489)            (653)            (730)            

EBITDA 811              1,206          1,429          1,488          1,778          2,168          2,657          2,961          

Depreciation and amortisation (99)               (78)               (98)               (135)            (164)            (213)            (320)            (288)            

EBIT 712              1,128          1,331          1,353          1,614          1,955          2,337          2,673          

Other income 428              409              496              750              774              730              682              733              

Finance costs (21)               (16)               (14)               (104)            (48)               (48)               (48)               (48)               

Exceptional

Profit before tax 1,120          1,521          1,812          1,999          2,340          2,636          2,972          3,358          

Tax (293)            (386)            (445)            (476)            (628)            (672)            (758)            (856)            

PAT 827              1,135 1,367 1,522 1,712 1,964 2,214 2,501

EPS (Rs) 86                118              142              158              177              204              229              259              

Number of shares (# mn) 9.7               9.7               9.7               9.7               9.7               9.7               9.7               9.7                

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 
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Expect healthy RoE in the medium term 

  Consolidated balance sheet for ICRA, March fiscal year-ends, 2021-28E (Rs mn) 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E

Balance sheet

Share capital 97                97 97 97 97 97 97 97

Reserves and surplus 7,481          8,340 9,406 9,668 10,436 11,123 11,898 12,774

Shareholder's fund 7,610          8,477          9,549          9,810          10,576        11,220        11,995        12,870        

Lease liabilities 170              140 130 109 120 129 140 151

Trade payables 78                92 84 75 91 98 106 115

Provisions 293              365 423 515 61 64 67 70

Other liabilities 809              710 822 1,370 2,094 2,198 2,308 2,424

Total liabilities 1,350          1,308          1,459          2,068          2,365          2,490          2,621          2,760          

Investment 3,570          4,538          6,885          8,134          7,728          6,956          7,650          8,414          

Cash and bank balances 3,994          3,101 2,415 1,555 2,815 1,740 1,692 1,659

Trade receivables 475              265 380 530 476 523 576 633

Fixed assets 475              394 399 405 404 408 412 417

Goodwill on consolidation 12                12 12 302 302 1,568 1,568 1,568

Intangible assets 47                66 73 214 225 1,514 1,665 1,832

Other assets 386              1,409          843              738              992              1,041          1,093          1,148          

Net assets 8,960          9,785          11,008        11,878        12,942        13,710        14,616        15,630        

Key metrics/ratios 

Cash and cash equivalents 3,994          3,101          2,415          1,555          2,815          1,740          1,692          1,659          

Gross borrowings — — — — — — — — 

Net cash and cash equivalents 3,994          3,101          2,415          1,555          2,815          1,740          1,692          1,659          

Receivable days 56                30                37                46                37                35                32                30                

RoE (%) 11                14                15                16                17                18                19                20                

RoIC (%) 10                21                32                37                35                29                30                34                 

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 

 

Operating profits to cash flow conversion has remained healthy 

  Consolidated cash flow statement, March fiscal year-ends, 2021-28E (Rs mn) 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E

Cash flow statement

PBT 1,120          1,521          1,812          1,999          2,340          2,636          2,972          3,358          

Depreciation and amortisation expense 99                78                98                135              164              213              320              288              

Other income, net (359)            (385)            (421)            (646)            (726)            (682)            (634)            (685)            

Working capital changes

(Increase)/ Decrease in trade receivables 89                163              (165)            (150)            54                (48)               (52)               (58)               

(Increase)/ Decrease in other assets 115              5                  144              105              (254)            (50)               (52)               (55)               

Increase/ (Decrease) in trade payables (77)               14                (9)                 (9)                 16                7                  8                  8                  

Increase/ (Decrease) in other liabilities 290              331              (185)            640              269              108              113              119              

Cash taxes paid (301)            (415)            (476)            (508)            (552)            (672)            (758)            (856)            

Cash flow from operations 764              967              993              1,070          1,449          1,513          1,916          2,119          

(Purchase)/sale of fixed assets (23)               (52)               (89)               (68)               (124)            (2,763)         (465)            (447)            

(Purchase)/sale of investments (783)            (896)            (938)            251              -               772              (694)            (764)            

Interest income 485              229              258              245              -               730              682              733              

Cash flow from investing (321)            (719)            (769)            428              (124)            (1,261)         (477)            (478)            

Dividends paid (263)            (265)            (279)            (1,263)         -               (1,277)         (1,439)         (1,626)         

Cash flow from financing (320)            (313)            (321)            (1,367)         (1,031)         (1,325)         (1,487)         (1,674)         

Free cash flow 692              881              873              967              1,287          (1,297)         1,403          1,624          

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 122              (65)               (97)               (22)               249              (1,073)         (48)               (33)               

Cash the beginning of the period 162              284              219              122              100              349              (724)            (772)            

Cash at the end of the period 284              219              122              100              349              (724)            (772)            (805)             

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 
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positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Kotak Securities Limited and its non-US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used 
this research to the extent that it relates to non-US issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. Foreign currency-denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value 
or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies, affectively assume currency risk. In addition, options involve risks and are not suitable 
for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and understood the current derivatives risk disclosure document before entering into any derivative transactions. 

Kotak Securities Limited established in 1994, is a subsidiary of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited. 

Kotak Securities Limited is a corporate trading and clearing member of BSE Limited (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE), Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Limited (MSE), National Commodity and Derivatives Exchange 
(NCDEX) and Multi Commodity Exchange (MCX). Our businesses include stock broking, services rendered in connection with distribution of primary market issues and financial products like mutual funds and fixed deposits, depository services 
and portfolio management. 

Kotak Securities Limited is also a Depository Participant with National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL). Kotak Securities Limited is also registered with Insurance Regulatory and 
Development Authority and having composite license acts as Corporate Agent of Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited and Zurich Kotak General Insurance Company (India) Limited (Formerly known as Kotak Mahindra General 
Insurance Company Limited) and is also a Mutual Fund Advisor registered with Association of Mutual Funds in India (AMFI). Kotak Securities Limited is registered as a Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014. 

We hereby declare that our activities were neither suspended nor we have defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom we are registered in last five years. However, SEBI, Exchanges and Depositories have conducted the routine 
inspection and based on their observations have issued advise letters or levied minor penalty on KSL for certain operational deviations. We have not been debarred from doing business by any stock exchange/SEBI or any other authorities, 
nor has our certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. 

We offer our research services to primarily institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are registered with us. Details of Associates are available on website, i.e. www.kotak.com and 
https://www.kotak.com/en/investor-relations/governance/subsidiaries.html. 

Research Analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of subject company(ies): No. 

We or our associates may have received compensation from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months. 

We or our associates have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company(ies) or acted as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company/company (ies) discussed herein in the past 12 
months. YES. Visit our website for more details https://kie.kotak.com. 

We or our associates may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months. We or our associates may have received any compensation for 
products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months. We or our associates may have received compensation or other benefits from the subject 
company(ies) or third party in connection with the research report. 

Our associates may have financial interest in the subject company(ies). 

Research Analyst or his/her relative's financial interest in the subject company(ies): No 

Kotak Securities Limited has financial interest in the subject company(ies) at the end of the week immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report: YES. Nature of Financial interest: Holding equity shares or derivatives of the 
subject company. 

Our associates may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relatives have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report: No. 

Kotak Securities Limited has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report: No 

Subject company(ies) may have been client during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report. 

A graph of daily closing prices of securities is available at https://www.moneycontrol.com/india/stockpricequote/ and http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/stock-quotes. (Choose a company from the list on the browser 
and select the "three years" icon in the price chart). 

First Cut notes published on this site are for information purposes only. They represent early notations and responses by analysts to recent events. Data in the notes may not have been verified by us and investors should not act upon any 
data or views in these notes. Most First Cut notes, but not necessarily all, will be followed by final research reports on the subject. 

There could be variance between the First Cut note and the final research note on any subject, in which case the contents of the final research note would prevail. We accept no liability of the First Cut Notes. 

Analyst Certification 

The analyst(s) authoring this research report hereby certifies that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect such research analyst's personal views about the subject securities and issuers and that no part of his or her 
compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views contained in the research report. 

This report or any portion hereof may not be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of Firm. Firm Research is disseminated and available primarily electronically, and, in some cases, in printed form. 

Additional information on recommended securities is available on request. 

Our research should not be considered as an advertisement or advice, professional or otherwise. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors including their financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 
like and take professional advice before investing. 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  
Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of 
returns to investors. 
For more information related to investments in the securities market, please visit the SEBI Investor Website https://investor.sebi.gov.in/ and the SEBI Saa₹thi Mobile App. 

Derivatives are a sophisticated investment device. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors before actually trading in derivative contracts. Compliance Officer Details: Mr. Hiren Thakkar. Call: 022 - 4285 8484, or 
Email: ks.compliance@kotak.com.  
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Our Investor Charter is your trusted companion, offering essential guidelines to navigate the investment landscape. Discover principles for informed decision-making, risk management, and ethical investing by visiting 
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Please refer link for regulatory disclosure and terms and conditions as applicable to Research Analyst under SEBI norms. Disclosure of minimum mandatory terms and conditions to clients 

D
IS

C
L

A
IM

E
R

S
, D

IS
C

L
O

S
U

R
E

S
 &

 L
E

G
A

L
 

mailto:ks.compliance@kotak.com
mailto:ks.escalation@kotak.com
mailto:ceo.ks@kotak.com
https://scores.sebi.gov.in/
https://www.kotaksecurities.com/contact-us/
https://smartodr.in/login
https://www.kotaksecurities.com/disclaimer/investor-charter/
https://www.kotaksecurities.com/uploads/Research_Analyst_TC_151025_Online_AI_clause_398bef7114.pdf


 

 

“General Terms and Conditions for Usage of AI/ML in Research Services These Terms and Conditions (“T&C’s”) govern the use of research services provided by Kotak Securities Limited (“KSL”), where Artificial Intelligence (AI) and 
Machine Learning (ML) technologies are used as part of the research presentation and related services. By accessing or using such services, you acknowledge and agree to the following: 1. Purpose of AI/ML Usage KSL employs AI/ML 
based tools for limited purposes such as • Audio and video generation using AI-created voices, avatars, and formats; • Enhancing accessibility and presentation of research insights; • Facilitating efficiency in dissemination of market related 
content and research content. The AI/ML tools are used only as a medium of presentation and/or dissemination and do not alter the substance of research prepared by KSL. 2. Extent of Usage The specific scope and manner of AI/ML 
usage in research services is set out in the AI Disclaimer published along with the relevant research content and is also published on the website under the disclaimers section. Users are advised to carefully review such disclaimers for detailed 
information on the extent and limitations of AI/ML usage as may be updated by KSL from time to time in the disclaimer section https://www.kotaksecurities.com/disclaimer/. 3. Ownership of Research Content The underlying research, 
market views, data, analysis, and opinions remain solely those of KSL. AI/ML is not used to create independent investment recommendations. 4. Accuracy and Limitations While KSL takes reasonable care to ensure the accuracy of its 
research content: • AI/ML outputs may not always reflect complete, precise, or contextually appropriate information; • KSL makes no warranties, express or implied, as to the reliability, accuracy, or fitness of AI/ML generated presentations. 
5. No Confidential Information Input KSL does not upload, disclose, or process any client specific, confidential, or proprietary information through AI/ML platforms. All content generated through AI/ML is limited to publicly available 
information, market data, and internally developed research compliant with SEBI regulations. 6. Investor Responsibility Clients and viewers shall not rely solely on AI generated content for making any investment or trading decisions. The 
AI/ML generated presentations, output and dissemination are only for informational and illustrative purposes. Investors are further advised to consult their financial advisor before making any investment or trading decisions. 7. No Liability 
KSL shall not be responsible for or liable for any losses, damages, or claims arising directly or indirectly from reliance on AI/ML generated presentations or any output produced by the AI/ML. KSL shall not be liable for any loss, damage, or 
harm, whether direct, indirect, incidental, special, consequential, or punitive, arising from: • reliance on any AI-generated information; • business, financial, or investment decisions made based on such outputs; or • any inaccuracies, errors, or 
omissions in the responses. 8. Amendments KSL reserves the right to modify, update, or withdraw these T&C’s or its usage of AL/ML technologies at its sole discretion, subject to compliance with applicable laws and regulations”  

Disclaimer: https://bit.ly/DisclaimerKSLResearch  

Derivatives are a sophisticated investment device. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors before actually trading in derivative contracts. Compliance Officer Details: Mr. Hiren Thakkar. Call: 022 - 4285 8484, or 
Email: ks.compliance@kotak.com. 

Kotak Securities Limited. Registered Office: 27 BKC, C 27, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400051. CIN: U99999MH1994PLC134051, Telephone No.: +22 43360000, Fax No.: +22 67132430. Website: www.kotak.com / 
www.kotaksecurities.com. Correspondence Address: Infinity IT Park, Bldg. No 21, Opp. Film City Road, A K Vaidya Marg, Malad (East), Mumbai 400097. Telephone No: 42856825. SEBI Registration No: INZ000200137(Member of NSE, BSE, 
MSE, MCX & NCDEX), AMFI ARN 0164, PMS INP000000258 and Research Analyst INH000000586. NSDL/CDSL: IN-DP-629-2021. Compliance Officer Details: Mr. Hiren Thakkar. Call: 022 - 4285 8484, or Email: ks.compliance@kotak.com  

“In case you require any clarification or have any query/concern, kindly write to us at Service.securities@kotak.com. For grievances write to KS.escalation@kotak.com and find Grievances Escalation matrix in the link below.”  

https://www.kotaksecurities.com/disclaimer/  
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